
ORDINANCE NO. 009-76 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
CHANGE ORDERS TO  
CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
THE TRANSIT BOARD   

                 
 

WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now 
require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% 
of the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of $100,000; now, 
therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or her designee, is authorized 

to approve the following contract change orders: 
 
 1.1 Contract C05FI100177587 – FHP Tectonics Corporation 
  Original Ordinance No. 005-88 

Description: Brown Line Capacity Expansion – Belmont & Fullerton 
Change Order No. 17 provides for the replacement of support columns at 
each station, including a fall protection system, polycarbonate roofing, 
galvanized purlin assemblies with galvanized fasteners, and canopy 
rafters, and all appurtenant work, such as permits, shop drawings, high 
performance coatings, electrical modifications and traffic control.  It also 
includes the value of proceed order no. 20 for partial authorization in the 
amount of $2,085,000.00.   
Total Change Order No. 17:  $5,500,000.00 
Revised Contract Amount:  $112,826,193.27 
 

 1.2 Contract B03OP01009 – Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. 
  Original Ordinance No. 004-101 
  Description:  Security guard services to protect customers, personnel,  
  equipment and facilities at CTA rail stations and properties for a period of  
  three years with two 1-year options 
  Change Order No. 1 provides for an extension of up to 90 days to allow  
  sufficient time to complete the evaluation of proposals, negotiations, and  
  presentation of a recommendation for award of the replacement contract  
  to the Board. 
  Total Change Order No. 1:  $800,000.00 + 90-day time extension 
  Revised Contract Amount:  $102,800,000.00 

  
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 009-76 
(Continued) -2 

 
 
 SECTION 2.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage. 
 
APPROVED:   PASSED: 
 
 
 
_____________________________   ___________________________ 
                 Chairman   Assistant Secretary 
           
              July 15, 2009                  July 15, 2009 


